## CHAPTER 367-S.F.No. 1296

An act relating to public welfare; authorizing grants for community residential facilities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 252.30.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 252.30, is amended to read:

252.30 AUTHORIZATION TO MAKE GRANTS FOR COMMUNITY **RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES.** The commissioner of public welfare may make grants to nonprofit organizations, municipalities or local units of government to provide up to 25 percent of the cost of constructing, purchasing or remodeling small community residential facilities for mentally retarded and cerebral palsied persons allowing such persons to live in a homelike atmosphere near their families. Up to one fifth of the grant may be used for equipment and initial staff costs. Operating capital grants may also be made for up to three months of reimbursable operating costs after the facility begins processing applications for admission and prior to reimbursement for services. Repayment of the operating grants shall be made to the commissioner of public welfare at the end of the provider's first fiscal year, or at the conclusion of the interim rate period, whichever occurs first. No aid under this section shall be granted to a facility providing for more than 16 residents in a living unit and with more than two living units. The advisory board council established by section 252.29 252.31 shall recommend to the commissioner appropriate disbursement of the funds appropriated by Laws 1973, Chapter 673, Section 3. Prior to any disbursement of funds the commissioner shall review the plans and location of any proposed facility to determine whether such a facility is needed. The commissioner shall promulgate such rules and regulations for the making of grants and for the administration of sections 252.29 and section 252.30 as he deems proper. The remaining portion of the cost of constructing, purchasing or , remodeling facilities , or of operating capital shall be borne by nonstate sources including federal grants, local government funds, funds from charitable sources, gifts and mortgages.

Approved March 24, 1980

## CHAPTER 368-S.F.No. 920

An act relating to health; changing provisions related to compensation of members of local boards of health; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 145.52, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Section 145.52, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

145.52 BOARDS; ORGANIZATION, DUTIES. Subdivision 1. The board of health of every health department organized under sections 145.47 to 145.54 shall hold regular meetings at least quarterly at such time and place as may be provided by such board, and such special meetings as may be called by its chairman or a majority of its members. Members shall serve without compensation, but shall be entitled to may receive a per diem not to exceed \$25 plus statutory travel and other necessary expenses while engaged in their official duties.

Approved March 24, 1980

CHAPTER 369-H.F.No. 1656

An act relating to motor vehicles; providing for delivery of motor vehicle certificates of title to owners upon satisfaction of a security interest; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 168A.20, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 168A.20, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

168A.20 SATISFACTION OF SECURITY INTEREST. Subdivision 1. Upon the satisfaction of a security interest in a vehicle for which the certificate of title is in the possession of the secured party, he shall within 15 days execute a release of his security interest in the space provided therefor on the certificate or as the department prescribes, and send by certified mail or deliver the certificate and release to the next secured party named therein, or if none, to the owner or any person who delivers to the secured party an authorization from the owner to receive the certificate. The owner, other than a dealer holding the vehicle for resale, shall promptly cause the certificate and release, together with the required fee, to be mailed or delivered to the department, which shall release the secured party's rights on the certificate or issue a new certificate.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 25, 1980

## CHAPTER 370-H.F.No. 1666

An act relating to transportation; repealing a certain administrative rule of the department of transportation enforcing parallel parking on certain streets and highways.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout